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DESCRIPTION1

1. DESCRIPTION

1.1. Flat range

Model

Max Power Output
.

/

.

(W) (B )

Voltage
/

(V~) (B)

Water Connexions 
 

-  

MP 025 F 220-2E-BL 1 000 230 1/2’’ p. 3/4 p. 7 p. 8

MP 040 F220-2E-BL 1 500 230 1/2’’ p. 3/4 p. 7 p. 8

MP 065 F220-2E-BL 1 500 230 1/2’’ p. 3/4 p. 7 p. 8

MP 080 F220-2E-BL 1 500 230 1/2’’ p. 3/4 p. 7 p. 8

1.2. Square range

Model

Max Power Output
.

/

.

(W) (B )

Voltage
/

(V~) (B)

Water Connexions 
 

-  

030 L Acess S3 1 500 230 1/2’’ p. 5 p. 7 p. 8

050 L Acess S3 1 500 230 1/2’’ p. 5 p. 7 p. 8

075 L Acess S4 1 500 230 3/4’’ p. 6 p. 7 p. 8

100 L Acess S4 1 500 230 3/4’’ p. 6 p. 7 p. 8

150 L Acess S4 1 500 230 3/4’’ p. 6 p. 7 p. 8

Dielectric union
XXXXXXXXXXXX

Safety valve
XXXXXXXXXXXX

2 hours

2 . / 2 
Ø 10 mm min

3

2

1

1

2

Dielectric union
XXXXXXXXXXXX

Safety valve
XXXXXXXXXXXX

2 hours

2 . / 2 
Ø 10 mm min

3

2

1

1

2

2



WALL MOUNTED2

2

2. WALL MOUNTED

2.1. Flat range

 2.1.1. Vertical case

Vertical

Horizontal

3

����M

����M

����M 1

2
a

b

1

3a

5a

4a

6a

on

50 cm min.

on

YES

NO
on on



WALL MOUNTED2

 2.1.2. Horizontal case

3a

5a

4a

6a

on

YES

NO

on

S

on

4



WALL MOUNTED2

2.2. Square range, ONLY VERTICAL

 2.2.1. 30L – 50 L Acess S3, ONLY VERTICAL

5

����M

����M

����M 1

2
1

Vertical Only

>= 6mm

>= 6mm

2

>= 6mm

>= 6mm



WALL MOUNTED2

6

 2.2.2. 75L –100L - 150 L Acess S4, ONLY VERTICAL

3

5

4

6

on

50 cm min.

on

YES

NO
on



HYDRAULICS CONNECTIONS3

EN

1. Hot water tube

2. Safety relief valve

3. Funnel

4. Pressure reducer recom-
mended if pressure > 5 bar 
(0,5 MPa)

5. Stop valve

6. Drain to sewage

7. Cold water pipe

8. Dielectric union

UA

1.   

2.  

3-6.  

4.   (   

 0,4 )

5.  

6.  

7.   

8.  

ES

1. Salida de agua caliente

2. Grupo o válvula de segu-
ridad

3. Embudo Sifónico

4. Reductor para presión 
superior a 5 bares (0,5 MPa)

5. Válvula de corte

6. Vaciado – Desagüe

7. Cnducto de agua fría

8. Manguito dieléctrico

RU

1.    

2.  

3.  

4.    

(   

  5   

 (0,5 ))

5.  

6.   

7.    

8.  

PL

1. Wyj cie ciep ej wody

2. Zespó  zaworów 

bezpiecze stwa

3. L ejek-Syfon

4. Reduktor ci nienia 

wi kszego ni  bara (0,5MPa)

5. Zawór zatrzymania

6. Opró nianie

7. Przewód zi

8. Zl czka dielektryczna

IT

1. Condotto acqua calda

2. Valvola di sicurezza

3. Imbuto a sifone

4. Riduttore di pressione 
consigliato se la pressione > 5 
bar (0,5 MPa)

5. Valvola d’intercettazione

6. Scarico acque re# ue

7. Condotto acqua fredda

8. Giunto dielettrico

8

2

Filling
10L/min

7



ELECTRICALS CONNECTIONS4
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4.1. Flat range

4.2. Square range

Entry tank probe
  /    

White/ / (Flat30) 

Green/ /  (Flat 50) 

Red/ /  (Flat 80) 

Blue/ /  (Flat 100)

Exit tank probe
  

   

(Black color)/( )/ ( )

Regulation Probe

Ceramic element

Heating element
Exit Tank (Red connections)

.   / .

   /( )/

( )

Heating element
Entry Tank (White connections)

.  . /

.  .  /

(  /  )

PCB / HIM connector
’  /

Cold water 
(Blue Ring)

 /

  /

 /

 

Hot water (Red Ring)
 /

 /

(  )/

 

Hot water (Red Ring) Cold water (Blue Ring)

Power cable
 

 

Power cable
 

 

Thermal cut-out
with double probe

  .

   

 

Thermal cut-out

Regulation
Thermostat

HIM



HIM DESCRIPTION5
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5.1. Flat range

   A. Manuel Setting knob  C. Indicator of “shower ready”
   B. Frost free mode  D. Maximum position of temperature

5.1. Square range

   A. Manuel Setting knob  C. Maximum position of temperature
   B. Frost free mode  D. Indicator of “heat”

C

C

A

A

D

D

B

B
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GENERAL WARNINGS

This device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 
physical, sensory or mental disability, or by persons lacking experience or 
knowledge, unless they have received from a person in charge of their 
safety adequate supervision or preliminary instructions on how to use the 
device. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with 
the appliance.
This unit can be used by children of not less than 8 years and people with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or without experience or 
knowledge if they are properly supervised or if the instructions for using 
the device safely have been given and if the risks are taking into account.
Children must not play with the device. Cleaning and maintenance must 
not be done by children without supervision.
CAUTION! Heavy item, handle with care:
1. Install the appliance in a room which is protected from frost. If the ap-

pliance is damaged because the safety device has been blocked, it is not 
covered by guarantee.

2. Make sure that the wall on which the appliance is mounted can support 
the weight of the appliance when ! lled with water.

3. If the appliance is to be ! tted in a room or location where the ambient 
temperature is higher than 35°C, provide suf! cient ventilation.

4. When installed in a bathroom, do not install the appliance in volumes 
V0 and V1 (See ! g. 1, p.2). If the water heater is to install above living 
space, ! t a retaining tank with drain to the sewer system. Place the 
water heater in a place with easy access.

5. If PER pipes are used, the installation of a thermostatic regulator on the 
output pipe of the device is strongly recommended. It will be set accor-
ding to the performance of the material used.

6. Installation of a vertical or horizontal wall mounted device: To allow 
the replacement of the heating element leave a free space of 500mm 
between the tube ends and the wall or ! xed furniture.

7. Switch off the power before removing the cover, to avoid any risk of 
injury or electric shock.

8. The installation must be equipped, upstream of the appliance, with a 
bipolar cut-out device (fuse, breaker switch) respecting local regulations 
(30 mA earth-leakage breaker).

9. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord or 
assembly available from the manufacturer or the after sales service.
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GENERAL WARNINGS

10. Mandatory installation of a safety device in a frost-free location (or any 
other new device which limits the tank pressure) to 0.7 or 0.9 MPa (7 or 
9 bar) according to the nominal pressure, with a size of 1/2» in the input 
of the water heater, respecting the local regulations

11. Operate regularly the discharge of safety device to prevent scaling and 
check that it is not blocked.

12. Hydraulic accessories should not be located between the safety valve 
and the cold-water inlet. A pressure reducer (not supplied) is required 
when the water supply pressure exceeds 0,5 MPa (5 bar) 0,5 MPa and 
will be ! tted on the main supply.

13. Connect the safety device to an unpressurised outlet pipe in a frost-free 
location, with a continuous slope to evacuate water during heating up 
or draining the water heater.

14. The pipes used must support 1 MPa (10 bars) and 100 ° C.
15. To drain the device: Switch off the power and the supply of cold water, 

open the hot water faucets and manipulate the safety valve.
16. The products described in this manual are subject to changes at any 

time to be in accordance with technology and standards. The devices 
comply with Electromagnetic Directive 2014/30/UE, Low Voltage Direc-
tive 2014/35/UE, Directive 2011/65/UE for RoHS and Regulation 2013/814/
UE supplementing Directive 2009/125/EC for ecodesign.

17. Do not dispose your water heater in the garbage, but hand it to 
a place assigned for this purpose (collection point) where it can be 
recycled.

18. This product is intended for use at a maximum altitude of 2000m.
19. Always connect the earth conductor of the cable to the earth ground 

or connect the earth conductor to the appropriate terminal identi! ed 
by the symbol   .

20. The instruction book of this product is available by contacting the after-
sales service.
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1. PRODUCT MOUNTING See “General Warnings” N°.1 to N°.6

For product installation, refer to drawings section 2 page 3 to page 6.

2. HYDRAULIC CONNECTION See “General Warnings” N°.10 to N°.14

For hydraulic connection, refer to drawings section 3 page 7.
 -  It is necessary to clean the supply piping prior to the hydraulic connection. The connection to the hot 
  water outlet is to be carried out with a cast iron or steel sleeve or a dielectric connector, to avoid 
  corrosion of the pipe (direct contact iron / copper). The use of brass ! ttings is prohibited.

 - Always install a new safety device on the cold water pipe of the water heater, which comply with 
  the standards (EN 1487 in Europe), with a pressure of 0.7 or 0.9 MPa (7 or 9 bars) according 
  to the nominal pressure, with diameter adapt : 1/2» or 3/4” according with the range of product.

 -  CAUTION: Do not use the safety valve included in this packaging in France (home country and French 
  overseas)

3. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

For electrical connection, refer to drawings section 3 page 4.
 - The water heater can be connected and operated only on AC 230V. Connect the heater with a rigid 
  cable with conductors 2,5mm². Use a standardised channeling (rigid or # exible conduit) until 
  the calibrated housing cover.

 - Directly connect devices with a cable or plug. In France, a product with plug is strictly prohibited 
  and cannot be sold and installed.

 - Always connect the earth conductor of the cable to the earth ground wire or connect the earth 
  conductor to the appropriate terminal identi! ed by the symbol . This connection is compulsory for 
  safety reasons. The earth wire green - yellow must be longer than those of phases. The installation 
  must be equipped, upstream of the appliance, with a bipolar cut-out device (minimum contact 
  distance of 3 mm fuse, breaker switch). In the case where hydraulic connexions are in insulated 
  material, electrical circuits shall be protected by a differential circuit breaker 30 mA adapted to local 
  standards.

 Thermal circuit breaker (see drawings section 4 page 8): All our products are equipped with a thermostat 
 with thermal circuit breaker and manual resetting which cuts off the power supply to the water heater 
 in case of overheating. If the safety trips:
  switch off the power before taking any further action,
  remove the cover,
  check the electrical connections,
  reset the thermal circuit breaker

 If the circuit breaker keeps tripping, replace the thermostat. Never short circuit the safety cut out or 
 the thermostat. Connect the power supply only via the terminal.

INSTALLATION
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SETUP & OPERATION

 -  CAUTION: NEVER POWER THE WATER HEATER WITHOUT WATER: Models with an electric heating 
  element will be certainly damaged.

 - Fill the tank completely. Before powering up, open the hot water taps, drain the pipes in order 
  to empty the air.

 - Check the tightness of the tubes and of the # ange seal under the plastic cover. In case of leaking 
  tighten moderately. Check the operating of the hydraulic components and of the safety valve.

 - Turn the power on. After 45 to 60 minutes, depending of the capacity of the device, the water should 
  drip from the drain. This is normal and due to the expansion of water. Check connection leaks 
  and seal. During heating and according to the water quality, hot water tanks can make a bubbling 
  noise. This noise is normal and does not indicate any defect of the unit.

1. FLAT RANGE

 1/ SETTING KNOB (Ref A and D): Manual selection of temperature setpoint. Position of ref. D is the 
  maximum position of temperature setting.

 2/ FROST FREE Mode  (Ref. B): Automatic regulation at frost-free temperature (7°C), in order to reduce 
  the electric consumption during the periods of absence of the user.

 3/ SHOWER READY  (Ref. C): Monitoring indicator of hot water available. When the shower symbol 
  is turned on, volume of hot water if equal or higher than 1 shower need.

2. SQUARE RANGE

 1/ SETTING KNOB (Ref A and D): Manual selection of temperature setpoint. Position of ref. D is the 
  maximum position of temperature setting.

 2/ FROST FREE Mode  (Ref. B): Automatic regulation at frost-free temperature (7°C), in order to reduce 
  the electric consumption during the periods of absence of the user.

 3/ HEAT INDICATOR  (Ref. D):. When the shower symbol is turned on, the product is heating.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

MAINTENANCE

When a malfunction occurs, the user interface of the appliance can display an error code. 

1. FLAT RANGE

2. SQUARE RANGE
Nothing

CAUTION: Before removing the plastic cover, make sure the power is turned off to avoid any risk of injury 
or electric shock.

1. USER MAINTENANCE
Operates once a month the discharge of the safety valve to prevent scaling deposit and verify that 
the safety device is not blocked. If this is not done, damage may be caused and the guarantee invalidated. 
For an installation with a booster pump; before starting up, after a long period of disuse, turn the rotor fol-
lowing the advice in the manufacturer’s instructions.

2. MAINTENANCE BY A QUALIFIED PERSON
 - Scaling: Remove the scale sludge. Do not scrape or hammer the lime scale deposited on the casing, 
  as this may damage the lining.
 - Magnesium anode: change the magnesium anode every 2 years or when its diameter is lower than 10 mm.
 - Heating element: the replacement of a sheathed heating element involves draining of the water 
  heater and replacement of the # ange gasket. Reassemble the heating element, reasonably tight nuts 
  (cross tightening), check that there is no leakage after the ! rst heating-up, tighten again if necessary
 - Drain: Turn off power and cold-water supply. Open hot water taps and drain valve of the safety device.

Spare parts list: thermostat, # ange gasket, heating element, heating light indicator, magnesium anode, 
connection wires, electric switch. The guarantee requires genuine manufacturer’s parts to be used.
Advice to the user

 When the water has a TH > 20°f, it is recommended that this be treated. When a softener is used, the water 
hardness must remain above 15°f.

 In case of prolonged absence, especially in winter, drain your appliance following the procedure above.

Fault (LED status) Meaning Remark

2 successive «shower» blinking, 3 sec of 
pause, 2 successive shower blinking…

Error 3 : 
Probe fault

Change probe

2 successive «shower» blinking, 3 sec of 
pause, 4 successive shower blinking

Error 9 : 
Relay or PCB fault Change PCB
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SCOPE OF THE GUARANTEE

The water heater must be installed, used and maintained according to best practice and conform to the stan-
dards in force in the country in which it is installed and to the instructions contained in this document. In the 
European Union this appliance is covered by the statutory guarantee accorded to consumers in accordance 
with directive 1999/44/CE. This guarantee comes into force when the appliance is delivered to the consumer. 
In addition to the legal guarantee, certain items are covered by an extra guarantee relating only to the free 
exchange of the tank and of components accepted as defective. It does not include the cost of replacement or 
carriage. Refer to the table below. This commercial guarantee does not affect your statutory rights. It applies 
within the country where the product was acquired, provided it is also installed in the same country. The 
dealer must be informed of any damage before the product is exchanged under guarantee and the appliance 
will remain available for inspection by experts from the insurance company and the manufacturer.

Statutory guarantee 2 years

Extra commercial guarantee 
on enamel tank and heating 
element

+3 years

Exclusions: Wear parts: magnesium anodes. Equipment which cannot be assessed (access dif! cult for repair, 
maintenance or assessment). Equipment exposed to abnormal environmental conditions: frost, bad wea-
ther, water which is abnormally aggressive or outside drinking standards, electrical supply with large spikes. 
Equipment installed without observing current standards in the country of installation: the absence or 
incorrect ! tting of safety devices, abnormal corrosion due to incorrect water ! tments (iron/copper contact), 
incorrect earthing, inadequate cable thickness, non-observance of the connection drawings shown in these 
instructions. Equipment not maintained in accordance with these instructions. Repairs or replacement 
of parts or components in the equipment not carried out or authorised by the company responsible for the 
guarantee. Changing a component does not extend the life of the guarantee.
The products illustrated in these instructions may be modi! ed at any time to re# ect changes in manufacture 
and current norms.
To claim under guarantee, contact your installer or dealer. If necessary, contact:
SPAIN and PORTUGAL: Pol.Industrial Cami Ral, Calle Molinot 59-62 – 08860 – Castelldefels (Barcelona) 
Tél : 902 45 45 66 /
ITALIA : 848 800 929 (al solo costo di uno chiamata a tariffa urbana) / POLSKA : ul. Plochoci ska 115 , 03-044 
Warszawa tel (0800)-548-098 / OTHER COUNTRIES: +33 23 87 13 846
who will inform you of what you should do. The guarantee applies only to examine products which are 
accepted as faulty by the company underwriting the guarantee. It is essential that products should be retai-
ned for inspection by them.

Type / Reference: STAMP DEALER

Serial number:

Name and address of 
customer:
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 : Atlantic  (Energy Company for Energy Technology) SAE Industrial Zone/1, West Block-

10th at Ramadan City Egypt

1.      IEC 60335-2-21,  CISPR 14-1,  CISPR 

14-2,  IEC 61000-3-2,  EN 61000-3-3.

2.      24   ’     
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ADVERTENCIAS

Este aparato no está previsto para su uso por personas con capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o por personas sin experiencia ni 
conocimientos (incluidos los niños), salvo que reciban la supervisión o ins-
trucciones previas relativas al uso del aparato por parte de una persona 
responsable de su seguridad. Es conveniente mantener vigilados a los niños 
de manera que no jueguen con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento 
por parte del usuario no deben ser realizados por niños sin supervisión. La 
instalación del termo eléctrico debe realizarse por personal cuali! cado y 
cumplir con la reglamentación vigente, el Reglamento Electrotécnico de 
Baja Tensión, el Código Técnico de la Edi! cación y cualquier otra reglamen-
tación local, autonómica o nacional aplicable.

PRECAUCIÓN:
Manipule con cuidado los productos pesados.
1. Instale el termo en un lugar protegido de las heladas. La garantía no 

cubre los daños ocasionados por el exceso de presión que pueda causar 
el bloqueo del dispositivo de seguridad. El termo no puede instalarse a 
la intemperie. Ver limitaciones a la garantía en página 39.

2. Asegúrese de que la pared soporte el peso del aparato lleno de agua.
3. Prevea la ventilación del local en el que se encuentra el aparato si la 

temperatura ambiente es superior a los 35°C.
4. No instale este producto en los volúmenes V0, V1 (véase ! g.1) de un 

cuarto de baño. Instale el aparato en un lugar de fácil acceso.
5. En caso de utilizar tuberías de PVC, se recomienda la utilización de una 

válvula termostática a la salida del agua caliente. Regule la temperatura 
de mezcla en este dispositivo teniendo en cuenta las prescripciones del 
fabricante de la tubería.

6. En el caso de instalación vertical mural, para permitir un eventual cam-
bio del elemento calefactor deje un espacio libre su! ciente debajo de 
las conexiones del aparato (min. 300 mm). Instale un recipiente de reten-
ción con vaciado debajo del termo eléctrico cuando éste se encuentre en 
un falso techo, en desvanes o encima de locales habitados.

7. Antes de desmontar la tapa, asegúrese de que la alimentación está cor-
tada, para evitar cualquier riesgo de lesión o electrocución.

8. La instalación eléctrica debe incluir un dispositivo de desconexión (di-
syuntor o fusible), según la normativa local de instalaciones de baja ten-
sión (disyuntor diferencial 30mA).
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9. Para aquellos termos que incluyan el cable de conexión, en caso de un 
defecto en éste, se deberá reemplazar por un cable especial suminis-
trado por el fabricante. El cambio deberá ser realizado por un servicio 
técnico autorizado.

10. Instale obligatoriamente en la entrada del agua fría del termo un dis-
positivo de seguridad nuevo (presión 0,9 MPa (9 bar), diámetro ½”) 
conforme a la normativa en vigor.

11. Accione el mecanismo de vaciado del dispositivo de seguridad una vez 
al mes para eliminar los depósitos de cal y comprobar su correcto funcio-
namiento.

12. No sitúe ningún accesorio hidráulico entre el dispositivo de seguridad 
y la entrada del agua fría. Instale un reductor de presión (no suminis-
trado) si la presión de alimentación es superior a 0.5 Mpa (5 bar).

13. Conecte el dispositivo de seguridad a una tubería de vaciado para eva-
cuar el agua procedente de la dilatación o del vaciado del termo.

14. Los conductos de canalización utilizados deben soportar temperaturas 
de 100°C y una presión de 1 MPa (10 bar).

15. Vaciado: Desconecte la alimentación eléctrica y cierre la llave de agua 
fría. Abra los grifos de agua caliente y accione el mecanismo de vaciado 
del dispositivo de seguridad.

16. Los productos descritos en este manual pueden ser modi! cados en 
cualquier momento para adecuarse a las nuevas tecnologías y a las nor-
mativas vigentes. Estos aparatos son conformes a la reglamentación 
siguiente, Directiva de compatibilidad electromagnética 2014/30/CE, Di-
rectiva de aparatos para ser usados en determinados límites de tensión 
(bajo voltaje) 2014/35/CE, Directiva 2011/65/CE para RoHS y la directiva 
2013/814/CE junto con la Directiva 2009/125/CE de Ecodiseño.

17. Este símbolo signi! ca que si desea deshacerse del producto, una 
vez transcurrida la vida del mismo, debe depositarlo por los me-
dios adecuados en un gestor de residuos autorizado para la reco-
gida selectiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE).

18. Este producto está diseñado para su uso a una altitud máxima de 2.000 
metros.

19. El conector de tierra del cable debe ir siempre conectado a la toma de 
tierra o bien al terminal apropiado identi! cado por el símbolo corres-
pondiente   .

20. Puede disponer del manual de instrucciones de este producto ponién-
dose en contacto con el Servicio de Atención a Cliente.
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1. FIJACIÓN

Véase “Advertencias” N°.1 a N°.6
Para la instalación del producto, véase ! g. 1 p.2, p.3.

2. CONEXIÓN HIDRÁULICA

Véase “Advertencias” N°.10 a N°.14

Para la conexión hidráulica del producto, véase ! g. 2 p 4.
Limpie a fondo las tuberías de alimentación antes de realizar la conexión hidráulica. Realice la conexión de la 
salida del agua caliente mediante un manguito de fundición, acero, o un manguito dieléctrico para evitar la 
corrosión de las tuberías (contacto directo hierro/cobre). No utilice nunca un manguito de latón.
Conecte el dispositivo de seguridad a una tubería de vaciado para evacuar el agua procedente de la dilata-
ción o del vaciado del termo eléctrico.

3. CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA

Véase “Advertencias” N°.7 a N°.9
Para la conexión eléctrica del producto, véase ! g. 3 p 5.
Conecte el termo únicamente a una corriente alterna monofásica de 220/240 V. Conecte el termo a una 
toma ! ja o base de enchufe normalizada con toma de tierra, cuyos conductores sean al menos de 2,5 mm2 
de sección. Conecte directamente los aparatos que se suministren con un cable o con una toma. Por motivos 
de seguridad, conecte obligatoriamente a tierra el conductor de tierra del cable o lleve uno de los cables de 
tierra al borne previsto, debidamente señalizado . La longitud del cable de tierra verde/amarillo debe ser 
superior a la de los cables de las fases. Es necesario que la instalación del termo cuente con un interruptor de 
corte omnipolar (apertura de los contactos de 3 mm mínimo: fusible, disyuntor). En caso de que las canali-
zaciones sean de material aislante, los circuitos eléctricos estarán protegidos por un disyuntor diferencial de 
30mA conforme a las normas vigentes.
Termostato de seguridad (véase ! g. 5 p.5): Todos nuestros productos están equipados con un termostato de 
seguridad de rearme manual que corta la alimentación del termo en caso de sobrecalentamiento. En caso 
de activación del dispositivo de seguridad contacte con el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica para que proceda a 
rearmar el termostato (intervención no cubierta por la garantía). 

En caso de activación del dispositivo de seguridad:
  corte la corriente antes de realizar cualquier operación,
  quite la carcasa,
  veri! que la conexión eléctrica,
 rearme el termostato de seguridad.

Proceda a la sustitución del termostato en caso de activación repetitiva. No cortocircuite nunca el termostato 
o el dispositivo de seguridad. Conecte los cables de alimentación únicamente sobre las bornas de conexión.

INSTALACIÓN
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PRECAUCIÓN : No poner nunca bajo tensión el termo eléctrico sin agua. Esto dañaría el elemento de cale-
facción.

Llene el termo de agua, abriendo la llave de corte del agua fría y los grifos de agua caliente, cuando salga 
agua por ellos, ciérrelos, empezando por el más bajo y terminando por el más alto (ducha), de esta forma se 
eliminará el aire del termo y de las tuberías. Veri! que la impermeabilidad de las tuberías y de la junta de la 
brida bajo la carcasa. En caso de fuga, apriete ligeramente. Compruebe el funcionamiento de los dispositivos 
de seguridad de llenado y de vaciado. Conecte el aparato a la red.
Entre 15 y 30 minutos más tarde, según la capacidad del aparato, el agua goteará por el ori! cio de la válvula 
de seguridad. Este fenómeno se debe a la dilatación del agua. Los termos con resistencia blindada pueden 
producir un ruido de ebullición durante el calentamiento en función de la calidad del agua, este ruido no 
se debe a ningún tipo de defecto. Para evitar la proliferación de bacterias tales como la legionela, suba la 
temperatura a 60° una vez al día. Los límites del termostato vienen ! jados de fábrica.

IMPORTANTE: Corte la alimentación eléctrica del termo y acuda a un profesional si constata una fuga de agua 
hirviendo por la válvula de seguridad o al abrir el grifo de agua caliente.

1/ Selector de funcionamiento: (Ref. A): Permite elegir el modo de funcionamiento

2/ Modos de funcionamiento:

 Dial de ajuste 1 (Ref A y D): Selección manual de la temperatura de consigna. La posición Ref. D es la 
posición máxima de ajuste de la temperatura.

 Modo ANTIHIELO  (Ref. B): Ajuste automático a la temperatura de consigna (7°C), permitiendo redu-
cir el consumo eléctrico durante los periodos de ausencia del usuario.

 Ducha disponible  (C Ref.): Indicador de agua caliente disponible. Cuando el símbolo de ducha se 
ilumina signi! ca que el termo dispone de una cantidad de agua caliente para al menos 1 ducha.

En caso de funcionamiento anormal del aparato, aparecerá una señal de error.

FUNCIONAMIENTO / PUESTA EN MARCHA 

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Fallo Signifi cado Comentario

2 parpadeos sucesivos de la ducha, 3 seg. 
de pausa, 2 parpadeos sucesivos…

Error 3 : 
Avería de la sonda

Cambie la sonda

2 parpadeos sucesivos de la ducha, 3 seg. 
de pausa, 4 parpadeos sucesivos …

Error 9 : 
Relé o fallo del PCB Cambie el PCB
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PRECAUCIÓN: Ante todo desmontaje o manipulación del aparato, asegúrese de que la alimentación ha sido 
cortada.

1. MANTENIMIENTO DOMÉSTICO

Una vez al mes, se debe activar el mecanismo de descarga de la válvula de seguridad, para evitar 
su calci+ cación y veri+ car que no se encuentra bloqueado. El ignorar está operación podría pro-
vocar el deterioro del aparato y la pérdida de la garantía.

2. MANTENIMIENTO ESPECIALIZADO

  Elimine la cal sin frotar la cuba para evitar el deterioro del revestimiento,
  Cambie el ánodo de magnesio cuando su diámetro sea inferior a 10mm o cada 2 años,
  Para sustituir el elemento de calefacción o el ánodo será necesario vaciar el calentador y reemplazar 
  la junta,
 Vaciado: Corte la alimentación eléctrica y el agua fría, y abra el grifo del agua caliente antes 
  de proceder. Vuelva a colocar el elemento calefactor y apriete las tuercas moderadamente (cierre 
  cruzado), compruebe la estanqueidad un día después y realice los ajustes necesarios. Si el cable está 
  dañado, se debe reemplazar por un cable especial o kit disponible por parte del fabricante o sus 
  distribuidores.

Piezas reemplazables: el termostato, las juntas, el elemento de calefacción, el cuerpo de calefacción, el piloto 
luminoso, el ánodo de magnesio y el cable de conexión.
La utilización de repuestos ajenos al fabricante conlleva la pérdida de la garantía.

Consejos al usuario:
  Se recomienda tratar el agua cuando presente un valor en TH > 20°f. En el caso del uso de 
  un tratamiento de agua, la dureza del agua debe permanecer superior entre 10°f y 20ºf,
 En el caso de una ausencia prolongada y principalmente en invierno, vacíe su aparato siguiendo 
  este procedimiento.

La instalación, uso y mantenimiento del termo deben ser conformes a las normas nacionales en vigor y a las 
instrucciones dadas en este manual. Según Real Decreto Legislativo 1/2007 de 16 de noviembre, este aparato 
otorga al consumidor una garantía legal efectiva, a partir de la fecha de recepción del producto. Además 
de la garantía legal establecida en el R.D. Leg. 1/2007 en su A.123, este producto dispone de una garantía 
comercial suplementaria total de 2 años que incluye los gastos de desplazamiento, mano de obra y cambio 
de piezas sin que sea necesario demostrar que la posible falta de conformidad ya existía en el momento de 
la entrega. Adicionalmente, este aparato dispone de 3 años de garantía sobre la cuba (1 en Canarias), según 
indica la tabla adjunta.
La garantía comercial no limita los derechos del consumidor. Se aplica en el país de adquisición del producto 
bajo la condición de que haya sido instalado en el mismo país.

Garantía Comercial (España) 2 Años de garantía TOTAL

Garantía Comercial suplementa-
ria sobre la cuba (España)

+3 Años (+1 Año en las Islas 
Canarias)

MANTENIMIENTO

CAMPOS DE APLICACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA
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La sustitución de una pieza no prolonga la duración de la garantía. Para poder disfrutar de la garantía, acuda 
a su vendedor o instalador o póngase directamente en contacto con nosotros: Servicio de Asistencia Técnica 
(SAT) C/ Molinot 59-61, P.I. Camí Ral 08860 Castelldefels (Barcelona). Tel: 902 45 45 66, Fax 902 45 45 20, mail: 
callcenter@groupe-atlantic.com.

Limitaciones de la garantía: La garantía no cubre el desgaste de las piezas, los aparatos no examinables (difícil 
acceso tanto para la reparación como para el mantenimiento o el análisis), ni los daños que pueda sufrir un 
aparato a la intemperie, por culpa de las heladas, de la inestabilidad de la corriente eléctrica, o de la calidad 
del agua. Si la dureza del agua de red está fuera del rango de 10 ºF a 20 ºF, es obligatorio, para la garantía, 
instalar un equipo de tratamiento de agua y mantenerlo adecuadamente.

Condiciones de expiración de la garantía: La garantía se extinguirá si la instalación del aparato no respeta las 
normas nacionales en vigor o si la conexión hidráulica es incorrecta. También será motivo de extinción la ins-
talación incorrecta de los dispositivos de seguridad contra el exceso de presión, la corrosión anormal causada 
por una mala conexión hidráulica, una inadecuada conexión a tierra, la inadecuación de la sección del cable 
eléctrico o el no haber seguido el esquema de conexión indicado en este manual. Igualmente será motivo 
de extinción de la garantía un mantenimiento inadecuado, las reparaciones o recambios no realizados por el 
servicio técnico de la empresa o no autorizadas por la misma o la desconexión del dispositivo anticorrosión.
Los productos presentados en este manual de instrucciones pueden ser modi! cados según las evoluciones 
técnicas y las normas en vigor.

CAMPOS DE APLICACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA
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AVVERTENZE GENERALI

Questo apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da persone (bambini inclusi) 
con disabilità ! siche, sensoriali o mentali, o da persone da persone prive di 
esperienza o di conoscenza senza la supervisione di persone che assumano 
la responsabilità della loro sicurezza e del corretto utilizzo dell’apparec-
chio. L’apparecchio deve essere tenuto fuori dalla portata dei bambini che 
potrebbero servirsene per i loro giochi.
Questo apparecchio può essere usato da bambini di almeno 8 anni e da 
persone con disabilità ! siche, sensoriali o mentali, o da persone prive di 
esperienza o di conoscenza che siano adeguatamente controllate e istruite 
(tramite questo manuale d’uso e di sicurezza) relativamente all’uso dell’ap-
parecchio da persone responsabili per la loro sicurezza.
I bambini non devono giocare con l’apparecchio. Le operazioni di pulizia e 
manutenzione non devono essere effettuate da bambini.

ATTENZIONE!
Oggetto pesante, maneggiare con cura:
1. Installare l’apparecchio in una stanza protetta dal gelo. Se l’apparecchio 

è danneggiato a causa del blocco del Sistema di sicurezza, la garanzia 
non è valida.

2. Assicurarsi che la parete sulla quale viene montato l’apparecchio possa 
supportare il peso dell’apparecchiatura con pieno carico d’acqua,

3. Se l’apparecchio deve essere installato in una stanza o luogo dove la 
temperatura ambiente supera i 35°C, assicurare una ventilazione suf! -
ciente.

4. Quando viene posizionato in un bagno, non installare l’apparecchio in 
volumi V0 e V1 (Vedi ! g. 1, p.2). Se lo scaldacqua si deve installare sopra 
uno spazio abitabile, montare un serbatoio di contenimento con scarico 
alla rete fognaria. Posizionare lo scaldacqua in una posizione facilmente 
accessibile.

5. Se vengono impiegati tubi PE, è fortemente raccomandata l’installa-
zione di un regolatore termostatico sul tubo di uscita dell’apparecchio. 
Esso sarà scelto in base alle prestazioni del materiale utilizzato.

6. L’installazione di un apparecchio su parete verticale o orizzontale: per 
consentire la sostituzione dell’elemento riscaldante prevedere almeno 
500mm di spazio tra la parte ! nale del tubo e la parete o gli arredi ! ssi.

7. Scollegare l’apparecchio dalla rete di alimentazione spegnendo l’inter-
ruttore dell’impianto prima di togliere il coperchio, per evitare ogni 
pericolo di lesioni o scariche elettriche.
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8. L’installazione deve essere equipaggiata, a monte dell’apparecchio, con 
un interruttore bipolare cut-out (fusibile, interruttore) rispettando le 
normative locali (30 mA interruttore di differenziale).

9. Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, occorre sostituirlo con un cavo 
speciale o assemblato, disponibile presso il produttore o nei centri di as-
sistenza.

10. E’ previsto il montaggio obbligatorio di un dispositivo di sicurezza in 
una posizione non soggetta al gelo (o di qualsiasi altro nuovo dispositivo 
adatto a limitare la pressione del serbatoio) a 0,7 o 0,9 MPa (7 o 9 bar) in 
funzione della pressione nominale, con una dimensione di 1/2» nell’in-
gresso dello scaldabagno, nel rispetto delle normative locali.

11. Tale dispositivo contro le sovrapressioni deve essere controllato regolar-
mente (ogni mese) per rimuovere i depositi e per veri! care che non sia 
bloccato.

12. Non devono essere montati accessori idraulici tra la valvola di sicurezza 
e l’ingresso dell’acqua fredda. È richiesto l’utilizzo di un riduttore di pres-
sione (non in dotazione) quando la pressione di alimentazione dell’acqua 
supera 0,5 MPa (5 bar) che verrà montato sull’alimentazione generale.

13. Collegare il dispositivo di sicurezza a un tubo di scarico non sottoposto a 
pressione in un luogo al riparo dal gelo, con una pendenza continua per 
evacuare l’acqua in caso di eccessivo riscaldamento oppure per svuotare 
lo scaldacqua.

14. I tubi utilizzati devono sopportare 1MPa (10 bar) e 100 ° C.
15. Per svuotare il dispositivo: spegnere l’alimentazione elettrica e la for-

nitura di acqua fredda, aprire i rubinetti dell’acqua calda ed agire sulla 
valvola di sicurezza. Far de# uire l’acqua dallo scaldabagno per gravità 
staccando i collegamenti idraulici e riporli.

16. I prodotti descritti in questo manuale sono soggetti a modi! che in 
qualsiasi momento per mantenerli in conformità con la tecnologia e 
gli standard. I dispositivi sono conformi alla direttiva elettromagnetica 
2014/30 / UE, Direttiva Bassa Tensione 2014/35 / UE, la direttiva 2011/65 / 
UE per RoHS e la regolamentazione 2013/814 / UE direttiva che completa 
2009/125 / CE per la progettazione ecocompatibile.

17. Non smaltire lo scaldabagno con la spazzatura, ma portarlo in 
un luogo adeguato per questo scopo (punto di raccolta) dove può 
essere riciclato.

18. Questo prodotto è destinato per l’uso ad una altitudine non superiore 
a 2000m.
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19. Collegare sempre il conduttore di terra al cavo per la messa a terra o 
collegare il conduttore di terra al terminale adeguato identi! cato dal 
simbolo   .

20. Il manuale d’istruzione di questo prodotto è disponibile contattando il 
servizio dopo vendita.
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1. MONTAGGIO DEL PRODOTTO Vedere “Avvertenze Generali” dal N°.1 al N°.6

Per l’installazione del prodotto, fare riferimento ai disegni della sezione 1 pagina 2 e pagina 3.

2. COLLEGAMENTO IDRAULICO Vedere “Avvertenze Generali” dal N°.10 al N°.14

Per i collegamenti idraulici, fare riferimento ai disegni in sezione 2 pagina 4.
 -  È necessario pulire il condotto di carico acqua prima di procedere ai collegamenti idraulici. 
  Il collegamento all’uscita di acqua calda deve essere effettuato con un manicotto in ghisa o in acciaio 
  o un connettore dielettrico, per evitare la corrosione del tubo (contatto diretto ferro/rame). L’uso 
  di raccordi in ottone è vietato.

 - Installare sempre un nuovo dispositivo di sicurezza sul tubo dell’acqua fredda dello scaldabagno, 
  che rispetti gli standard (EN 1487 in Europa), con una pressione di 0,7 o 0,9 MPa (7 o 9 bar) in funzione 
  della pressione nominale, con diametro di 1/2 «.

 - ATTENZIONE: Non usare la valvola di sicurezza inclusa in questa confezione in Francia (paese di origine 
  e dipartimenti francesi d’oltremare).

3. COLLEGAMENTO ELETTRICO

Per i collegamenti elettrici, fare riferimento agli schemi della sezione 3 pagina 4.

 - Lo scaldacqua può essere collegato e fatto funzionare solo con corrente alternata di 230V. Collegare 
  il riscaldatore con un cavo rigido con conduttori di 2,5mm². Utilizzare una canalina standardizzata 
  (a condotto rigido o # essibile) per calibrare l’alloggiamento del coperchio.

 - Collegare direttamente le apparecchiature con un cavo o con una spina. In Francia, un prodotto con 
  spina è rigorosamente vietato e non può essere venduto e installato.

 - La messa a terra dell’apparecchio è obbligatoria e il cavo di terra va ! ssato al morsetto in 
  corrispondenza del simbolo . Questo collegamento è obbligatorio per motivi di sicurezza. Il cavo 
  di terra verde-giallo deve essere più lungo degli altri due cavi di fase. L’installazione deve essere 
  equipaggiata, a monte dell’apparecchio, con un dispositivo di taglio bipolare (fusibile con distanza 
  minima dei contatti a 3 mm, interruttore differenziale). Nel caso in cui siano presenti collegamenti 
  idraulici in materiale isolante, i circuiti elettrici devono essere protetti da un interruttore differenziale 
  da 30 mA adatto agli standard locali.

Interruttore magneto termico (vedi disegni la sezione 5 a pagina 4): Tutti i nostri prodotti sono dotati di un 
termostato con protettore termico a ripristino manuale che interrompe l’alimentazione elettrica allo scaldac-
qua in caso di surriscaldamento. In caso di intervento di sicurezza:

 disattivare l’alimentazione elettrica prima di intraprendere qualsiasi ulteriore azione,
 rimuovere il coperchio,
 veri! care I collegamenti elettrici,
 ripristinare l’interruttore magneto termico,

Se l’interruttore del circuito continua a scattare, sostituire il termostato. Non mandare mai in cortocircuito 
l’interruttore di sicurezza o il termostato. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione elettrica solo tramite morsetti.

INSTALLAZIONE
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ATTENZIONE: NON METTERE MAI IN TENSIONE LO SCALDACQUA PRIMA DI AVERLO RIEMPITO CON ACQUA: 
I modelli con un elemento riscaldante elettrico ne sarebbero sicuramente danneggiati.

 - Riempire il serbatoio completamente. Prima dell’accensione aprire i rubinetti dell’acqua calda e 
  spurgare I tubi per s! atare l’aria.
 - Veri! care la tenuta dei tubi e della guarnizione della # angia sotto il coperchio di plastica. In caso 
  di perdite serrare moderatamente. Controllare il funzionamento dei component idraulici e della 
  valvola di sicurezza.
 - Accendere l’apparecchio. Dopo un lasso di tempo compreso tra 15 e 30 minuti, in relazione alla 
  capacità del dispositivo, inizierà a sgocciolare acqua dallo scarico. Questo è normale ed è dovuto 
  all’espansione dell’acqua. Controllare se ci sono perdite ai collegamenti e sigillare. Durante il 
  riscaldamento ed in relazione alla qualità dell’acqua, i serbatoi di acqua calda potrebbero emettere 
  un rumore di gorgoglio. Questo rumore è normale e non indica nessun tipo di difetto del prodotto.

Lo scaldabagno è dotato di uno display che permette di scegliere la modalità di funzionamento (vedere il 
disegno Sezione 4 pagina 4).
1/ Manopola di regolazione (Rif A e D): scelta manuale della temperatura di funzionamento. La posizione Rif. 
D è la posizione massima di regolazione della temperatura.

2/ Modalità FROST FREE  (Rif. B) : regolazione automatica alla temperatura antigelo (7 ° C), al ! ne di 
ridurre il consumo elettrico durante i periodi di assenza dell’utente.

3/ Doccia pronta  (Rif. C): Indicatore di acqua calda disponibile. Quando il simbolo doccia è acceso, signi! ca 
che è disponibile una quantità di acqua calda maggiore o uguale a 1 doccia.

Quando si veri! ca un malfunzionamento, l’interfaccia utente del dispositivo può visualizzare un codice di 
errore.

CONFIGURAZIONE E FUNZIONAMENTO 

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Guasto (Stato dei LED) Signifi cato Osservazioni

2 lampeggi consecutivi della doccia, 3 sec. 
di pausa, 2 lampeggi consecutivi…

Errore 3 : 
Guasto alla sonda

Sostituire sonda

2 parpadeos sucesivos de la ducha, 3 seg. 
de pausa, 4 parpadeos sucesivos …

Errore 9 : 
Guasto al relè o alla scheda 
PCB

Sostituire scheda PCB
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ATTENZIONE: Prima di rimuovere la copertura in plastica, assicurarsi che l’apparecchio sia disconnesso dalla 
corrente elettrica per evitare ogni rischio di lesioni e scariche elettriche.

1. MANUTENZIONE - UTENTE

Almeno una volta al mese, azionare manualmente la valvola di sicurezza per prevenire il deposito 
di incrostazioni e veri+ care che il dispositivo di sicurezza non sia bloccato. Se questa precauzione 
non viene effettuata, si possono veri! care danni che invalidano la garanzia. Per una installazione 
con pompa ausiliaria, prima di avviarla dopo un lungo periodo di fermo girare il rotore secondo le 
indicazione fornite nel manuale di istruzione del produttore.

2. MANUTENZIONE – INSTALLATORE (EFFETTUATA DA PERSONALE QUALIFICATO)

  Incrostazioni: rimovere i fanghi e le incrostazioni. Non raschiare o martellare i depositi di calcare sul 
  carter in quanto ciò potrebbe danneggiare il rivestimento,
  Anodo di magnesio: sostituire l’anodo a magnesio ogni due anni o quando il suo diametro scende 
  sotto i 10mm,
  Elemento riscaldante: la sostituzione di una resistenza corazzata implica lo svuotamento del boiler 
  e la sostituzione della guarnizione # angia. Rimontare l’elemento riscaldante, serrare i dadi in maniera 
  ragionevolmente stretta (serraggio a croce), veri! care che non vi siano perdite dopo il primo 
  riscaldamento, serrare di nuovo se necessario,
 Scarico: disconnettere l’alimentazione elettrica e l’approvvigionamento di acqua fredda. Aprire 
  i rubinetti dell’acqua calda e la valvola di scarico del dispositivo di sicurezza.

Elenco dei ricambi: termostato, guarnizione # angia, elemento riscaldante, luce spia riscaldamento, anodo di 
magnesio, cavi di collegamento, interruttore elettrico. Il mantenimento della garanzia richiede l’impiego di 
ricambi originali del produttore.

Avviso all’utilizzatore:
  Quando l’acqua ha una durezza > 20°f, se ne raccomanda il trattamento. Quando si impiega 
  un addolcitore, la durezza dell’acqua deve rimanere al di sotto dei 15°f,
 In caso di assenza prolungata, specialmente in inverno, svuotare il vostro apaprecchio secondo la 
  procedura sopra indicata.

MANUTENZIONE
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Lo scaldabagno deve essere installato, utilizzato e mantenuto secondo le migliori pratiche e in conformità 
alle norme in vigore nel paese in cui viene installato e secondo le istruzioni contenute in questo manuale. 
Nell’Unione europea questo apparecchio è coperto dalla garanzia legale accordato ai consumatori in confor-
mità alla direttiva 1999/44 / CE. Questa garanzia entra in vigore nel momento in cui l’apparecchio è conse-
gnato al consumatore. Oltre alla garanzia legale, alcuni apparecchi sono coperti da una garanzia supple-
mentare relativa solo al libero scambio di serbatoio e di componenti riconosciute difettose. Non include il 
costo di sostituzione o il trasporto. Fare riferimento alla tabella qui sotto. Questa garanzia commerciale non 
pregiudica i diritti legali. Si applica all’interno del paese in cui il prodotto è stato acquistato, a condizione che 
sia installato anche nello stesso paese. Il concessionario deve essere informato di eventuali danni prima che 
il prodotto viene scambiato in garanzia e l’apparecchio rimarrà disponibile per l’ispezione da parte di esperti 
della compagnia di assicurazione e il produttore.

Garanzia di base 2 anni

Garanzia commerciale estesa su 
serbatoio smaltato e resistenza

+3 anni

Esclusioni: Parti soggette a consumo: anodo di magnesio. Apparecchiature che non possono essere valu-
tate (per dif! coltà di accesso alla riparazione, la manutenzione o la valutazione). Apparecchiature esposte 
a condizioni ambientali anomale: gelo, maltempo, l’acqua che è estremamente aggressiva o al di fuori dei 
parametri di potabilità, tensione della corrente elettrica con eccessive oscillazioni. Attrezzatura installata 
senza osservare le norme vigenti nel Paese di installazione: l’assenza o montaggio errato dei dispositivi di 
sicurezza, la corrosione anomala a causa di impianti tecnici non corretti acqua (ferro / contatto in rame), la 
messa a terra non corretta, spessore del cavo inadeguata, inosservanza dei disegni di connessione mostrati 
in queste istruzioni. Attrezzatura non mantenuta in conformità con queste istruzioni. Le riparazioni o sosti-
tuzione di parti o componenti l’apparecchiatura non eseguiti o autorizzati dalla società responsabile per la 
garanzia. La sostituzione di un componente non prolunga la durata della garanzia.
I prodotti illustrati in queste istruzioni possono essere modi! cati in qualsiasi momento per ri# ettere i cambia-
menti di produzione e norme vigenti.
Per gli interventi e informazioni sulla garanzia, contattare il proprio installatore o rivenditore. Se necessario, 
rivolgersi a:
SPAGNA e PORTOGALLO: Pol.Industrial Cami Ral, Calle Molinot 59-62 – 08860 – Castelldefels (Barcelona) Tél 
: 902 45 45 66 /
ITALIA : 848 800 929 (al solo costo di una chiamata a tariffa urbana)
POLONIA : ul. Plochoci ska 115 , 03-044 Warszawa tel (0800)-548-098 / ALTRI PAESI: +33 23 87 13 846
Che provvederanno alle informazioni necessarie. La garanzia vale solo per esaminare i prodotti che sono 
accettati come difettosi da parte della società responsabile per la garanzia. E’ necessario che i prodotti ven-
gano trattenuti per l’ispezione da parte loro

Tipo / Referenza: TIMBRO DEL RIVENDITORE

Numero Seriale:

Nome e indirizzo del 
cliente:

SCOPO DELLA GARANZIA




